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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT GOALS 

 
 
 
                          
 

The Tewksbury community will need to invest 
more in stormwater infrastructure to ensure an 
adequate level of service and regulatory 
compliance than what has been invested 
historically. By creating a stormwater 
enterprise fund, the Town can invest in the 
future without burdening other departments 
financed through the General Fund, like 
schools and highway. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
The Town must comply with the extensive 
requirements of the 2016 Municipal Separate 
Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Permit, which 
became effective on July 1, 2018.  The Town 
will incur significant costs in order to meet the 
mandates within the permit. A reliable funding 
source will be necessary for the foreseeable 
future. 

 
 

 

Urban stormwater runoff is directly correlated 
to the amount of impervious area. Impervious 
area keeps stormwater from seeping into the 
soil and recharging groundwater. In heavy 
downpours, the current storm drainage system 
can become overwhelmed. Funds generated 
through a stormwater enterprise fund can be 
used to upgrade systems and to construct 
green infrastructure. Green infrastructure, like 
bioswales and rain gardens, uses natural 
properties to filter pollutants and allow water to 
soak into the soil rather than flood our streets. 
 

 
 

Stormwater flowing from impervious surfaces, 
like roadways and parking lots, carries 
pollutants into rivers, streams, and 
groundwater.  Water contamination is harmful 
to drinking water sources, wildlife and 
recreation. Water pollution results in both 
indirect and direct costs. 

    EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Town of Tewksbury is developing a strategy to fund the Town’s stormwater management needs, 
guarantee regulatory compliance, reduce stormwater flooding, and invest in aging infrastructure, while 
at the same time ensuring that any methodology adopted for assigning fees is fair and equitable to all 
users. After reviewing available funding mechanisms and examples of other municipalities in 
Massachusetts leading the way on stormwater management, the Town decided to explore the 
feasibility of implementing a stormwater enterprise fund.  A stormwater enterprise fund collects fees to 
support the operation, maintenance, upgrades, and expansion of the existing stormwater system. 

MEET 
REGULATORY 
REQUIREMENTS 

INVEST IN THE 
FUTURE 

REDUCE STORMWATER  
FLOODING 

CONTROL WATER 
POLLUTION 



 
 

 
ES-3  

                     STORMWATER FINANCE ANALYSIS         TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 
 

westonandsampson.com 

 

PROJECTED    
STORMWATER  

BUDGET 

The projected stormwater budget for F Y 2020 to F Y 2024 covers 
compliance with the 2016 MS4 Permit, culvert and drainage 
improvements, operation and maintenance, as well as equipment needs. 
The total budget averages approximately $1.52 million annually. The 
proposed enterprise fee would only cover a portion of the projected 
budget need.  

Budget 
Categories 

MS4 Permit 
Compliance 

Culvert 
Improvements 

Drainage 
Improvements 

Operation and 
Maintenance 

 
Total 

 
Annual 
Range 

 
$248,000 to 

$345,000 

 
$215,000 to 

$485,000 

 
$50,000 to 
$700,000 

 
$606,250 to 

$683,929 

 
$1,148,250 to 

$1,728,929 
 

 
STORMWATER ENTERPRISE FUND FEASIBILITY 

A stormwater enterprise fee offers a reliable and equitable funding mechanism to meet the Town’s 
stormwater management needs compared to other funding sources. At present, there are at least 
thirteen communities in Massachusetts with stormwater fee systems in place. There are several other 
communities actively working to develop stormwater funding mechanisms or that have passed enabling 
legislation. 
 

FUNDING PROS CONS 
 
 
General Fund 

 
Protocol is already in place. 
Guaranteed source of 
funding. 

 
New cost burdens from the MS4 Permit would 
increase the amount of funding going towards 
stormwater from the general fund, which could 
limit funding for other departments. Not all 
properties are taxed.  
 

Grants Brings funding from outside of 
the Town. 
 

Grants are only for specific types of projects 
and are not guaranteed. 

Stormwater 
Fund 

Guaranteed source of 
funding. A more equitable fee 
based on impact to 
stormwater system. 
 

 
Initial time and effort involved in implementation 
and oversight going forward. 

 
HOW WOULD A STORMWATER ENTERPRISE FUND WORK IN TEWKSBURY? 

One of the fairest ways to create a stormwater enterprise fund is to calculate the fee based on a parcel’s 
impact upon the drainage system.  Parcels with greater impervious area, and without stormwater 
controls onsite, discharge greater amounts of stormwater into the municipal storm drain system. 
Therefore, the first step to calculate a stormwater enterprise fee is to measure the impervious area on 
parcels with different types of development. The second step is to analyze various ways to calculate 
stormwater user fees and corresponding billing rates. Some towns use an Equivalent Residential Unit 
(ERU) to compare impact to the stormwater system across different land use types and its typically 
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based on the average impervious area of the dominant land use type. In Tewksbury, the ERU would 
qual the average impervious surface on a single-family residential parcel, which equals 4,395 square 
feet. The Town then reviewed the three fee options (see below). The details and analysis for each of 
these steps are included herein.  

 

Option 1 was the recommended fee structure based on equity, administrative feasibility, and the ability 
to meet the stormwater management needs. Option 1 would issue a flat fee for small residential 
customers (households with three units or less) of $30 per year. Commercial properties and larger 
residential properties would be charged based on the properties’ ERU. For example, a property with 
8,790 square feet of impervious surface would pay $60 per year (see calculation below). Fees would be 
administered through the existing water/sewer billing system. Abatements or corrections to the 
stormwater bill would be offered and a simple credit or incentive program system is being explored. 

 
The total revenue generated from the enterprise fee structure selected would be approximately 
$480,900. This would cover approximately 32% of the average total projected annual budgetary needs 
for stormwater management.  
 
  
Commercial Property A  
Amount of Impervious Area  8,790 sq. ft.  

Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) ÷ 4,395 sq. ft.  
 2 ERU  
  
Rate per ERU $30 per year 
Commercial Property A  × 2 ERU 
Stormwater Enterprise Fee $60 per year 

Residential Commercial 

Option 2 Flat Fee Based on Impervious Area Tiers 

Option 3 Based on Impervious 
Area Tiers Based on Impervious Area Tiers 

1 ERU 
4,395 

average sq. ft. of 
impervious area per  
residential sample 

 Impervious Area using ERU Option 1 Flat Fee 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION / OVERVIEW 

 
Stormwater is runoff from rain or snow melt. Most stormwater currently flows into the Town’s drainage 
system and ultimately ends up in groundwater, ponds, streams or wetlands. Stormwater can carry 
pollutants (such as bacteria, oil and grease, fertilizer, sand, and trash), which can contaminate drinking 
water supplies, surface waters utilized for recreational activities, fish and wildlife habitat.  Impervious 
surfaces do not allow any stormwater to infiltrate or seep into the ground.  Therefore, areas with 
widespread impervious surfaces can channel large amounts of stormwater to the drainage system, 
which can become overwhelmed during intense periods of rainfall. Thus, stormwater management 
programs are intended to reduce stormwater pollution and control localized flooding. The ability of the 
current system to meet its intended purpose can be improved by complying with regulatory 
requirements and investing in the future. Therefore, the goals of the stormwater program are to:  
 

• Reduce Stormwater Flooding 
• Improve Water Quality 
• Meet Regulatory Requirements  
• Invest in the Future 

 
The Town analyzed historic and current stormwater activities and expenditures as well as projected 
stormwater activities and investments to gain a full understanding of the current stormwater program 
budget constraints and anticipated annual costs of meeting its goals. The Town placed special attention 
on efforts needed to comply with the requirements of the 2016 Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System 
(MS4) General Permit, which became effective on July 1, 2018, and has an overall goal of improving 
receiving water quality by reducing pollutant loadings to valuable water resources.   
 
1.1 Current Stormwater Management Costs and Funding 

 
The stormwater program currently budgets for maintenance items such as street sweeping and catch 
basin cleaning, capital improvement projects, and MS4 permit compliance activities. The Town’s 
existing stormwater program is currently funded through the General Fund, which is financed through 
property taxes, and aid from the Commonwealth primarily through the Chapter 90 Program. By relying 
on the General Fund, stormwater management must compete with other budgets and is often not 
prioritized when compared with other highly visible or acute problems, like public safety and schools. 
However, when regulations necessitate funding for additional compliance, like the new MS4 permit, the 
Town must reallocate funds to stormwater management, which limits funding for other departments. 
Certain stormwater system improvements can be financed through other external finance mechanisms; 
however, none are specifically for stormwater management or guaranteed long-term funding sources. 
For example, Sutton Brook Mitigation Fund is settlement monies from the Sutton Brook Disposal Area 
Site Settlement and is used for stormwater projects that address impacts from the brownfield site. 
Chapter 90 reimbursable funds are for capital improvement projects such as highway construction, 
preservation and improvement projects. Stormwater projects that need to be completed in conjunction 
with such projects are eligible for reimbursement. However, if stormwater projects could be financed 
through an alternative source, more of this funding could be allocated to roadway improvements and 
sidewalk construction. MassDOT funding is available for transportation projects. Stormwater projects 
that need to be completed in conjunction with such projects are eligible for reimbursement. 
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1.2 Near- and Long- Term Stormwater Management Costs and Funding 
 

Using information provided by the Town, including the Town’s 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan, a five-
year comprehensive stormwater management budget that captures the Town’s stormwater needs was 
developed.  This budget includes both capital projects, and non-capital items related to MS4 compliance, 
such as operation and maintenance of the drainage system, and associated equipment.  This budget, 
presented in more detail in Appendix A, Five-Year Stormwater Budget Projection, and summarized in 
Table 1-1 reflects estimated annual planning level costs. It incorporates the costs for MS4 Permit 
compliance presented separately in Appendix B, MS4 Permit Compliance Cost Tables.  
 
Table 1-1 summarizes the Town’s projected stormwater expenditures for fiscal years 2020 to 2024.  The 
Town anticipates needing approximately $1.52 million annually on average for stormwater management. 
The five-year projections include both ongoing and future municipal activities related to system 
operation and maintenance (such as street sweeping and catch basin cleaning) and planned capital 
improvement projects. The five-year projections for MS4 compliance were developed using annual 
reports, the Notice of Intent submitted by the Town to obtain coverage under the 2016 MS4 Permit, and 
projected costs associated with the implementation of the MS4 Permit requirements.  
 
The new MS4 Permit will increase the Town’s stormwater costs substantially going forward. To comply 
with the MS4 permit, the Town will need to identify and remove illicit discharges, address new regulatory 
updates, and create plans to reduce pollutant loads associated with chloride and phosphorus-impaired 
receiving waters. A large portion of the costs for MS4 permit compliance can be attributed to the Illicit 
Discharge Detection and Elimination (IDDE) requirements of the permit, including dry weather sampling, 
wet weather sampling, and IDDE investigations. Based on a review of the stormwater documents 
previously identified and meetings with Town staff, specific needs were identified for Tewksbury in order 
to comply with the 2016 MS4 Permit. These needs are summarized in the series of tables included in 
Appendix B, which summarize the requirements of the MS4 Permit.  There is a comprehensive table that 
represents full compliance with the permit, as well as individual tables by permit year for Years 1 through 
5.  The tables provide a description of each permit requirement by item number as identified in the 
permit.  In addition, information is presented regarding Tewksbury’s specific needs and the work that 
the Town will need to complete over the five-year permit term and beyond.  Tasks that the Town plans 
to complete “in-house” using existing staff, along with tasks where the Town will require assistance from 
an outside contractor or consultant are differentiated in the attached tables.  If the Town were to 
implement a stormwater enterprise fund, it would allow the Town to expand their existing staffing 
resources in the future so that more of the work required for compliance could be accomplished in-
house. However, at this time, no additional staff were considered in the five year projected costs.  
 
A dedicated stormwater funding source, like a stormwater enterprise fund, will be invaluable in helping 
the Town to comply with the extensive requirements of the permit and to maintain the Town’s drainage 
infrastructure.  
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Table 1-1: Estimated Annual Planning Level Non-Capital and Capital Stormwater-
Related Costs by Fiscal Year  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The next section reviews types of funding sources and why a stormwater enterprise fund would be an 
adequate finance mechanism to help meet the Town’s stormwater management needs going forward.  

Projected 
Costs FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

MS4 Permit 
Compliance 

$277,000 $313,000 $248,000 $293,000 $345,000 

Culvert 
Improvements 

$215,000 $485,000 $405,000 $280,000 $0 

Drainage 
Improvements 

$50,000 $190,000 $100,000 $465,000 $700,000 

Operations and 
Maintenance 

$606,250 $624,273 $643,196 $663,066 $683,929 

Total $1,148,250 $1,612,273 $1,396,196 $1,701,066 $1,728,929 
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2.0    STORMWATER FUNDING MECHANISMS 

 
In order to finance future stormwater needs, the Town of Tewksbury will need approximately $1.52 million 
annually over the next 5 years.  Few funding alternatives exist to meet this need.  To avoid pulling funding 
away from other departments, such as schools and highway, a viable funding source is needed.  One 
way to finance the stormwater operations and future investment is to increase taxes, which is limited by 
Proposition 2 ½.  Taking advantage of available grant opportunities is another alternative. However, 
grant opportunities do not provide a stable source of funding and often require a town match. Chapter 
90 funds from the State can also be used for stormwater management in some cases, but the funding 
source cannot cover everything. Using Chapter 90 funds for stormwater also reduces the amount of 
money that can be spent fixing roadways. The final alternative is a stormwater enterprise fund. 
Stormwater enterprise fund collects user fees based on a parcel’s impact on the stormwater system. A 
stormwater enterprise fund was determined to be the best alternative for further analysis because it 
provides a stable funding source that is equitably distributed based on a property’s impact on the 
stormwater system.  
 
Stormwater enterprise funds have been successfully implemented in other Massachusetts municipalities 
and in many other communities across the United States. At present, there are at least thirteen 
communities in Massachusetts with stormwater fee systems in place. There are several other 
communities actively working to develop stormwater funding mechanisms or that have passed enabling 
legislation. However, Massachusetts lags other states in implementation of a dedicated funding source. 
At least 40 states and the District of Columbia have stormwater utilities and at least 6 states have over 
100 stormwater utilities (Campbell, 2018).  Figure 1 depicts the distribution of stormwater funding 
mechanisms by state.   

Figure 1. Stormwater Utilities, 2018  

Campbell, C. Warren. (2018). Western Kentucky University Stormwater Utility Survey.  Western Kentucky University, 
Bowling Green, KY. pp.2 https://www.wku.edu/seas/undergradprogramdescription/swusurvey2018.pdf  

https://www.wku.edu/seas/undergradprogramdescription/swusurvey2018.pdf
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Table 2-1 provides an overview of stormwater fee structures currently in place in various Massachusetts 
communities. Although fee structures differ, they are generally based upon the amount of impervious 
surface on a parcel as a measure of the user’s impact on the stormwater system.  Some municipalities 
measure the amount of impervious surface on each parcel and charge a fee accordingly. Other 
municipalities use a metric called “equivalent residential unit.” The metric equivalent residential unit can 
be used to compare a parcel’s impact on the stormwater system across various land use types. 
Equivalent residential units are generally based on the average use of a single-family residential home 
because single-family residential parcels are usually the dominant land use type.  For stormwater 
funding mechanisms, an equivalent resident unit (ERU) usually equals the average impervious area 
associated with a single-family residential parcel.  
 
Another advantage of a stormwater enterprise fund as a funding mechanism is the ability to decrease 
or increase fees based on need. For example, the City of Newton reconsidered how fees were collected 
because the amount of revenue generated by their stormwater enterprise fund was not meeting their 
stormwater needs. Newton originally assigned residential properties 1 ERU and non-residential 
properties 6 ERUs with a rate of $25/ERU per year. The City has since increased the rate for 1.0 ERU to 
$75 and switched to a tiered fee system based on the amount of impervious area for non-residential 
properties and residential properties with more than 4 units. By implementing these changes, Newton 
has more than doubled the estimated $700,000 in revenue that they previously generated under their 
flat fee system to collect total fees closer to $2 million.  
                 

Table 2-1: Stormwater Funding Mechanisms in Massachusetts Communities 

Municipality Stormwater Fee 
Structure ERU (if available) Fees/Total Revenue Collected 

Ashland 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund  

 
(2018) 

Map showing 
amount of 

impervious area 
per parcel 

 
Tier 1: Residential: $8.75/quarter per 
parcel 
Tier 2: Commercial, Government and 
Other non-tax properties: $0.80/100 
square feet of Impervious Area or a 
minimum of $20/quarter 
 

Ayer 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 

Established; No Fees 
Collected  

 
(2011) 

  

Braintree 

Stormwater Utility 
Administered through 

DPW 
 

Collection through 
water/sewer bill 

 
(2018) 

2,780 SF 

Residential (1-3 units) 
$6.25 per quarter - Flat fee 
 
Residential (4+ units) 
/Commercial/Industrial/Tax-Exempt 
$6.25 per quarter per ERU 
 

Revenue Collected Approximately: 
$630,000/yr 

https://www.ashlandmass.com/677/Ashland-Impervious-Area-Map
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Table 2-1: Stormwater Funding Mechanisms in Massachusetts Communities 

Municipality Stormwater Fee 
Structure ERU (if available) Fees/Total Revenue Collected 

Canton 
Bylaw, no available 

information on 
implementation 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chicopee 

Stormwater Fee 
under Water Pollution 

Control Dept. 
 

(1998) 

 

$100/year – Single Family Homes 
$0.45/1,000 SF (quarterly) – Up to 
$160/yr. – Multi-Families & Businesses 
FY14 – Rates were scheduled to 
increase by $6.66 per year 
FY15 – Rates for single family homes 
were scheduled to increase by $14.06 
 

Revenue Collected = Approx. 
$500,000/yr 

 

Chelmsford 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 

 
(2018) 

 
3,990 SF 

 

Fee Structure approved at 2018 Fall 
Town Meeting. Revenue raised will be 
$985,000 the first year. Chelmsford 
anticipates raising fee for single family 
and two-family properties gradually in 
subsequent years to $70/year to raise 
additional revenue to meet projected 
stormwater needs.   
 
Single Family and Two-Family - 
$40/year 
 

All Other Properties – Tiered System 
based on impervious area – fees range 

from $250 to $8,000/yr 

Dracut 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 

Established; No Fees 
Collected  

 
(2017) 

 

 

 

Fall River 

Sewer Commission 
Stormwater Fee (also 

funds CSO 
abatement) 

 
(2008) 

2,800 SF 

$140/yr – Residential Properties 
$140/yr for every 2,800 SF of impervious 
area – All other properties 
 
Revenue Collected = Approx. $4.6M/yr 

(2012) 
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Table 2-1: Stormwater Funding Mechanisms in Massachusetts Communities 

Municipality Stormwater Fee 
Structure ERU (if available) Fees/Total Revenue Collected 

 

Gloucester 

Ordinance, no 
available information 
on implementation 

 
(2009) 

  

Longmeadow 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund – 

Department of Public 
Works 

 
(2017) 

3,400 SF  

Small Residential Property  
$2.25/month – Flat Rate 
 
Non-Residential Declining Block Rate  
Block ERU Range: Block Coefficient 
($2.25 per ERU per month) 
1-10: 1  
11-50: 0.9 
51-100: 0.8 
101-500: 0.7 

Millis 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 

Administered by DPW  
 

Annual Bill 
 

(2018) 

 

Impervious Area 
Square Feet: Annual Fee 
1-199 SF: $0 
200 -1,499 SF:  $33 
1,500 – 2,499 SF: $66 
2,500 – 3,499 SF: $99 
 
One additional billing unit for each 
additional 1,000 SF greater than 3,499 
SF ($2.75 per month) 

Milton 

Stormwater Utility 
Enterprise  – 
Stormwater 

Management Fee – 
Administered by DPW 

 
(2016) 

 

Single Family:    
Tier 1 (0 to 2,075 SF) - $32/yr. 
Tier 2 (2,076 to 2,675 SF) - $44/yr. 
Tier 3 (2,676 to 4,225 SF) - $61/yr. 
Tier 4.1 (4,226 to 8,364 SF) - $156/yr. 
Tier 4.2 (8,365 o 15,894 SF) – $205/yr. 
Tier 4.3 (15,895 SF and greater) – 
$468/yr. 
 
Other Residential:    
Condos, Multi-Family - $1.88 x 100 SF  
 
Commercial/Industrial:    
Office, retail, etc. - $1.88 x 100 SF 
 
Tax Exempt:    
Municipal, Institutional - $1.88 x 100 SF 
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Table 2-1: Stormwater Funding Mechanisms in Massachusetts Communities 

Municipality Stormwater Fee 
Structure ERU (if available) Fees/Total Revenue Collected 

Revenue Collected = Approx. 
$700,000/yr. 

Newton 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 

under DPW 
 

(2006) 

3,119 SF 

Residential (1 to 4 Family Dwellings) - 
$75/yr. 
All Other Properties – Tiered System 
based on impervious area – fees range 
from $250 - $5,000/yr. 
 
Revenue Collected = Approx. $2M/yr. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Northampton 

DPW Stormwater and 
Flood Control Utility 

 
(2014) 

2,671 SF 

Residential (1 to 3 Family Dwellings): 
$63.94 – impervious area less than 
2,250 SF 
$91.05 – impervious area 2,250 – 3,056 
SF 
$125.61 – impervious area 3,056 – 
4,276 SF 
$259.07 – impervious area greater than 
4,276 SF 
 
All other Parcels – Fee Based on 
Impervious Area 
 
Revenue Collected = Approx. $2M 
annually 

Pepperell 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fee 

Included on Water 
and Sewer Billing 

 
(2018) 

 

 Every parcel will be charged $15 per 
quarter 

Reading 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 

under DPW 
 

(2006) 

3,210 SF 

Single Family or Two-Family - $60/yr. 
All other properties $60/yr. for every 
3,210 square feet of impervious area 
 
Revenue Collected = Approx. $357,000 
annually (2012) 
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Table 2-1: Stormwater Funding Mechanisms in Massachusetts Communities 

Municipality Stormwater Fee 
Structure ERU (if available) Fees/Total Revenue Collected 

Rockport 
Ordinance, no 

available information 
on implementation 

  

Shrewsbury 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 
administered by 

DPW; Rates Set by 
Sewer Commission 

 
(2019) 

3,200 SF 

Residential (1-3 Family Homes, 2-unit 
Condominiums/ Townhouses, and 
Multiple Houses) 

$90 - Tier 1 (0 < IA ≤ 5,000)  
$200 - Tier 2 (5,000 < IA ≤ 
10,000)  
$325 – Tier 3 (IA > 10,000) 
 

Undeveloped Vacant Parcels 
$45 Flat Fee 
 
Other Residential / Non-Residential 
All Other Properties – Tiered System 
based on impervious area – fees range 
from $90 to $7,500/yr  

Westfield 

Stormwater 
Enterprise Fund 

under DPW 
 

(2010) 

 

Residential - $20/yr 
Non-Residential - $0.045 per square 
foot of impervious area with a maximum 
fee of $640 and a minimum fee of 
$100/yr. 
 
Revenue Collected = Approx. $560,000 
annually (2012) 

 
Stormwater funding mechanisms have been implemented in towns similar to Tewksbury.  Chelmsford, 
Northampton, and Shrewsbury have a similar population size, land area, and miles of paved roadway 
that are municipally owned and maintained as Tewksbury.  All three are also regulated under the MS4 
Permit. Chelmsford expects to collect approximately $985,000 in fees the first year with plans to raise 
fees in subsequent years to raise $2 million annually, which is the estimated amount needed to meet 
their stormwater needs. Northampton currently collects approximately $2 million annually.  Shrewsbury 
expects to collect approximately $1.75 million annually.  Table 2-2 provides demographics, as well as 
an estimate of the revenue collected per mile of roadway maintained, for these municipalities.  The 
estimated annual revenue collected per mile of roadway maintained is consistent among these 
municipalities.  If the Tewksbury were to raise $480,900 annually, the estimated annual revenue collected 
per mile of roadway maintained would be $3,467 which again is consistent with the similarly sized 
municipalities highlighted in Table 2-2. 
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Table 2-2: Stormwater Fee Revenue Collected Per Mile of  
Roadway Maintained for Communities Similar to Tewksbury 

 

Municipality 

Population 
(Based on 

2010 
Census) 

Land 
Area 

(sq.mi.) 

Miles of 
Paved 

Roadway 
Maintained* 

Estimated 
Annual 

Revenue 
Collected 

Estimated Annual 
Revenue Collected 

Per Mile of Roadway 
Maintained 

Chelmsford 33,802 22.37 170.08 $2,000,000 $11,759 
Northampton 28,549 34.24 152.13 $2,000,000 $13,147 
Shrewsbury 35,608 20.7 148.42 $1,750,000 $11,791 
Tewksbury 28,961 20.7 138.71 $480,900** $3,467 

*MassDOT Road Inventory, City/Town Accepted Jurisdiction  
**See Section 3.6 

 

https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2017/09/13/2016_ri_ye_rpt.pdf
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3.0    FEE STRUCTURE AND BILLING 

3.1 Fee Structures 
The Town has chosen to investigate implementation of a stormwater enterprise fund.  Projected costs 
are available in Table 1-1 and a detailed analysis is available in Appendix A. Stormwater fees are 
generally structured as flat fees based on land use type or as user fees based on impervious area.  
Municipalities in Massachusetts with stormwater funding mechanisms have used each type.  Note, the 
term rate is not interchangeable with fee, rather it is the dollar amount associated with the fee. For 
example, a flat fee could have a rate of $100 per year.  
 
A flat fee refers to a universal rate or charge (e.g., $100 per user) and is often tied to a particular land 
use classification. Flat fees are typically used when there is limited data available on individual use, 
when use is difficult to quantify, or when there is little variance from one user to the next. Sometimes flat 
fees are used for certain categories of land use. In Massachusetts, flat fees are most often applied to 
smaller residential parcels. In fact, 10 out of the 13 stormwater utilities charge a flat fee to residential 
parcels. Flat fees in Massachusetts range from $20 per year or $1.67 dollars per month to $140 per year 
or $11.67 per month.  
 
Converse to the flat fee is when a customer is charged based on their use of or impact to the storm 
drain system. User fees can be structured to charge by exact use or to charge through a tiered system. 
Stormwater user fees are generally calculated based on the amount of impervious surface area on a 
parcel. The metric “equivalent residential unit” can be used to compare use of the storm drain system 
across different land use types.  Equivalent residential units are generally based on the average use of 
a single-family residential parcel because single-family properties are usually the dominant land use 
type. To calculate the user fee, each property would be assigned an ERU based on the amount of 
impervious surface on the parcel.  For example, if the ERU is set to 1,000 square feet and the parcel 
has 10,000 square feet of impervious surface, the property would be charged for 10 ERUs. The Town of 
Reading utilizes an ERU structure for non-residential properties and charges $60 per year for each ERU 
(3,210 square feet of impervious area).  
 
A tiered user fee involves a stepped rate (e.g., $50, $75, and $100 per year) assigned to groups with 
specific impervious area amounts. Tiered fees can be used for several reasons, including when the 
precise quantity of service (impervious area) is impracticable to calculate for each individual user.  In 
addition, tiered user fees are helpful when there is significant variance in impervious area that can be 
reasonably approximated and then clustered into groups where a small change in impervious area 
would result in a change in tier and fee. In some respects, a tiered fee system can also be easier to 
implement and maintain.  Instead of all paying different user fees, users pay according to a set number 
of tiers with established rates, which simplifies the billing process.  Also, with a tiered system, changes 
in impervious area would not automatically equate to a change in fee making the billing system easier 
to maintain over time. Shrewsbury uses a tiered fee for both residential and nonresidential properties.  
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The non-residential properties tiers in Shrewsbury are (IA=Square Feet of Impervious Area) as shown 
below:  
 

• $90 – Tier 1 (0 < IA ≤ 5,000)  
• $200 – Tier 2 (5,000 < IA ≤ 10,000)  
• $325 – Tier 3 (10,000 < IA ≤ 15,000)  
• $500 – Tier 4 (15,000 < IA ≤ 25,000)  
• $1,000 – Tier 5 (25,000 < IA ≤ 50,000)  
• $1,500 – Tier 6 (50,000 < IA ≤ 75,000)  
• $2,250 – Tier 7 (75,000 < IA ≤ 100,000)  
• $3,750 – Tier 8 (100,000 < IA ≤ 200,000)  
• $6,250 – Tier 9 (200,000 < IA ≤ 300,000) 
• $7,500 – Tier 10 (IA > 300,000)  

 
Some communities simplify rollout by applying less complex fee structures (e.g., flat fees) initially and 
then following a trial period move to more granular fee structures (e.g., tiered and individualized fees) 
once more precise data can be obtained to apply these fees appropriately.  

3.2  Fee Structure and Rate Analysis 
In examining the development of a stormwater enterprise fund, the Town analyzed three fee structures 
(Table 3.1). The fee structures were chosen and then evaluated based upon the following: the revenue 
each might generate compared to need, the feasibility of administering the fee, and the Town’s overall 
stormwater management goals.  Under the first two options, residential parcels with three units or less 
and all townhouses/condominiums with individual sewer accounts were assigned a flat fee. The Town 
examined the feasibility of implementing a tiered fee structure for residential properties in Option 3.  The 
impervious area associated with non-residential properties and residential properties with more than 
three units tends to vary widely. Therefore, charging a flat fee to these types of properties was an unfair 
and unequitable method because of their varying impact on the storm drain system.  Option 1 analyzed 
applying a straight ERU methodology, while Option 2 and 3 used a tiered methodology, which still had 
some basis in the calculated ERU. 
 

Table 3-1. Stormwater Rate Structure Options for Smaller Residential Properties and Non-
Residential/Larger Residential Properties 

 Rate Structure for Smaller 
Residential Properties 

Rate Structure for Non-Residential/Large 
Residential Properties 

Option 1 Flat Fee Fee based on ERU Rate 
Option 2 Flat Fee Tiered Fee based on Impervious Area  
Option 3 Fee based on Lot Size and 

Impervious Area Tiers  
Tiered Fee based on Impervious Area 

 
As part of the evaluation, rates needed to be applied to calculate the projected revenue generated, 
which is further described in the following sections.  In order to calculate potential rates for the 
stormwater enterprise fund, the Town collected information about the types of development and 
associated amounts of impervious surface.  Parcel-specific information was available from the Bureau 
of Geographic Information (MassGIS) and the Town’s Assessor’s Office, such as town land use, zoning, 
aerial imagery, and tax assessor’s information.  Using May 2016 aerial imagery, the impervious surface 
was delineated on 1,003 residential and non-residential parcels located throughout Tewksbury.  This 
includes a sample size of smaller residential parcels, and all larger residential (with more than 3 units) 
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and non-residential parcels with impervious area.  Parcels with contiguous areas of impervious surfaces 
greater than ten square feet were categorized by type of impervious surface, such as carport, deck, 
porch, building footprint (offset roof print), attached garage, detached garage, shed, driveway/paved 
area, patio, sidewalks/walkways and parking lots.  
  
Residential parcels with three units or less are the dominant land use type in Tewksbury (Table 3-2). 
Therefore, for this analysis, a single equivalent resident unit (ERU) equals the average impervious area 
for residential parcels with three units or less. A sample size of 362 single-family residential parcels was 
selected at random to calculate the representative impervious surface area associated with a single-
family home.  A sample size reduces the cost of the analysis and still provides adequate representation 
of the entire town. The sample size was large enough to ensure with a 95% confidence level that the 
average impervious area of the sample size is representative of the larger population. Collectively, the 
parcels included in the sample size had an average impervious area of 4,359 SF.  Since the average 
impervious area of the sample size was 4,359 SF, the equivalent residential unit or 1.0 ERU was set to 
4,359 SF.  
 

3.3 Option 1. Flat Fee for Residential and Non-Residential Parcels Based on ERU 
Four variations of Option 1 were analyzed (Table 3-3).  Each variation assigns small residential 
properties a flat rate. Non-residential properties and larger residential properties would be assigned a 
fee based on the number of equivalent residential units (ERU), which is calculated by dividing the 
impervious area for each property by 4,359 square feet (1 ERU). There is a total of 8,175 ERUs 
associated with non-residential and large residential properties.  Table 3.3 examines the amount of 
revenue that could be collected by assigning ERU rates of $30, $75, $100, and $150 as outlined in 
Iteration Numbers 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, and 1E.  Under Iteration Number 1D, the use of a split ERU is 
proposed where all smaller residential properties with three units or less pay a flat fee of $75, and all 
other parcels pay a fee based on an ERU rate of $100.      
 
 

Table 3-2. Number of Parcels by Land Use Classification 

Land Use Classification 
Number of Parcels  

(Units) 
Small Residential  

• Single- Family1 7,433 
• Two-Unit (Single Family with In-Law Unit) 397 (794) 
• Three-Family 16 (48) 
• Multiple Houses2  9 (18) 

Larger Residential3/Commercial/Industrial/Tax-Exempt Parcels4 641 
1 Includes 10 units owned by the Housing Authority 
2  Multiple Houses include those properties that have more than one residential building on each 
parcel.   
3 “Larger Residential” includes parcels identified as apartments, childcare facilities, nursing homes, 
and garden style condominium complexes or other condominium complexes that are billed for 
sewer as part of a larger entity (building or complex) and not under separate individual sewer 
accounts. 
4 Municipal parcels were removed from the analysis as the Town does not anticipate collecting a 
fee from Town-owned parcels at this time. 
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Table 3-3. Option #1 Rate Iterations and Projected Revenue 
 

 
Option 

#1 
Iteration 

Residential 
Flat Rate 
per Year 

 
ERU  
Rate 

Revenue 
from Small 
Residential 

Revenue from Large 
Residential/Non-

Residential 

 
Annual  

Revenue 
#1A $75  $75 $589,125 $613,125 $1,202,250 
#1B $100  $100 $785,500 $817,500 $1,603,000 
#1C $150  $150 $1,178,250 $1,226,250 $2,404,500  
#1D $75  $100 $589,125 $817,500 $1,406,625  
#1E $30 $30 $235,650 $245,262 $480,900 

 
Table 3.4 provides a detailed breakdown of revenue collected by parcel type as an example of how the 
fees would be calculated for Option #1 using Iteration #1A.  If Option #1A were selected, larger 
residential properties with more than three units and non-residential properties would pay $957 per year 
on average.  Residential properties would be charged $75 per year or $25 on each water/sewer bill.  

 

3.4 Option 2.  Residential Flat Fees and Non-Residential Fee based on Tiered Impervious Surface 
Under Options 2, 2A, and 2B, residential parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses) would be charged 
a flat fee and all other parcels would be charged by tier based upon their actual impervious area.  To 
ensure that fees were equitable and to tie them back to the ERU, fees were assigned by taking the mid-
point of each tier and dividing it by the ERU. Table 3-5 provides an overview of the different rate iterations 
for Option 2 and the projected revenue generation. Table 3.6 provides an example of how the rates 
would differ between tiers, using Option #2A as an example.  All of the rate structure options and 
iterations are included in Appendix C. 
 
 
 
 

Table 3-4. Option #1A Revenue by Parcel Type 

Parcel 
Type 

No. of 
Parcels 

Total 
Impervious 
Area (SF) 

 
ERUs 

ERU 
Rate 

Flat 
Rate 

Annual 
Fees 

Collected 
Small Residential       

• Single Family 7,433 - - - $75 $557,475 
• Single Family with In-law Unit 

(Two-Family) 397 - - - $75 $29,775 
• Three-Family 16 - - - $75 $1,200 
• Multiple Houses on One 

Parcel 9 - - - $75 $675 
Large Residential/ 
Commercial/Industrial/Tax-Exempt 
Parcels 

 
641 

 
35,636,521 

 
8,175 

 

 
$75 

 
- 

  
$613,125 

 

Total Revenue Collected per year: 
    

$1,202,250 



 
 

3-5  

                     STORMWATER FINANCE ANALYSIS         TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 
 

3.5 Option 3. Tiered System for Smaller Residential Parcels 
Communities in Massachusetts that have established a tiered fee structure for smaller residential 
properties (i.e. one-, two-, three-families and parcels with two houses) include Millis, Milton, 
Northampton and Shrewsbury.  Small residential tiered systems generally have less tiers than those for 
commercial and large residential properties.  Milton initially established four residential tiers in FY17. In 
FY18, they further divided Tier 4 into 3 separate sub-tiers. In structuring their residential tier system, 
Northampton’s tiers for one-, two- and three-family residential properties were set up so that each tier 
contained approximately 25% of the total one, two- and three-family residential properties town-wide.  
 
If the Town were to move forward with Option 3, the total impervious area would need to be delineated 
on every residential parcel. Currently, there are an estimated 7,855 small residential parcels and the 
impervious surface has been delineated on approximately 362 parcels. The impervious area on the 
remaining 7,493 parcels would need to be delineated to develop the tiered fee structure and determine 
relative rates per tier.  
 
The time and effort required for the Town to manage and track changes in impervious area will be 
dependent upon: 

 
1. the number of tiers that are created,  
2. the types of systems currently in place to record changes to existing residential 

properties that would impact impervious cover, and  
3. the capacity of the existing billing system to generate an additional automated bill 

or incorporate the fee within existing billing.   
 
Keeping the number of tiers low is recommended because it makes the billing process relatively 
straightforward.  For example, Tier 1 would encompass “typical single-family homes,” while the second 
tier could be reserved for residential properties that deviate significantly from the average impervious 
area. Again, this would require additional up-front analysis and long-term tracking by town personnel. 
The impervious area could be tracked and updated when a homeowner obtains a building or zoning 
permit.  Changes in impervious cover that would not require a building or zoning permit would need to 
be tracked separately.  

3.6 Recommended Fee Option 
Of those options presented in this section, Option 1E was selected as the proposed methodology for 
assigning stormwater fees in Tewksbury.  Ultimately, the Town decided not to pursue a tiered fee for 
small residential properties after examining the following: (1) the cost and effort required to delineate 
impervious surfaces on single-family residential properties and to create a tiered fee structure for these 
properties; (2) the effort required for the Town to manage and track changes in impervious area; and 
(3) upon review of how other Massachusetts communities have structured residential fees this way and 

Table 3-5. Option #2 Rate Structure Iterations and Annual Revenue 

 
Option #2 
Iteration 

 
Residential 

Flat Fee 

Non-
Residential 

Range 

 
Revenue from 

Small 
Residential 

Revenue from 
Large 

Residential/Non-
Residential 

 
Annual 

Revenue 

#2A $100 $125-7,500 $785,500 $752,200 $1,537,700 
#2B $100 $250-15,000 $785,500 $1,502,400 $2,287,900 
#2C $75 $125-7,500 $589,125 $752,200 $1,341,325 
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how those fee structures were established.  Small residential properties would have an enterprise fee of 
$30 per year, which equals $2.50 per month.  
 
All other parcels (commercial, industrial, tax exempt and large residential properties/properties with four 
or more residential units) would be charged varying fees based on their actual impervious area and 
associated ERU. The ERU for each parcel will be multiplied by the ERU rate of $30 to determine the fee 
for each parcel.  This was preferred over the tiered approach because it was considered to be the most 
fair and equitable as each parcel will be billed based on their exact impervious area.    
 
The total revenue generated from Option 1E would be approximately $480,900. This would cover 
approximately 32% of the average total projected annual budgetary needs for stormwater management.  
 

 

3.7 Revenue Collection Systems  
Municipal governments have several options for collecting stormwater fees.  Fees can be collected 
through a current water or sewer system billing system to reduce costs if the option is available; the fee 
can be added to a property tax billing; or a bill can be sent as a standalone mailing.  The table below 
lists general benefits and limitations of each approach.  

  

Table 3-7. Bill Delivery Approach, Benefits, and Limitations 

Bill Delivery 
Approach  

Benefits Limitations 

 
Add fee onto 
property tax billing  

 
• Reduces cost of implementation  
• Simplifies implementation  
• Improves likelihood of fee 
collection  

 
• Nonprofits will need 
special billing  
• Makes the fee appear 
to be a tax  

 

Table 3-6. Option #1E Revenue by Parcel Type 

Parcel 
Type 

No. of 
Parcels 

Total 
Impervious 
Area (SF) 

 
ERUs 

ERU 
Rate 

Flat 
Rate 

Annual 
Fees 

Collected 
Small Residential       

• Single Family 7,433 - - - $30 $222,990 
• Single Family with In-law 

Unit (Two-Family) 397 - - - $30 $11,910 
• Three-Family 16 - - - $30 $480 
• Multiple Houses on One 

Parcel 9 - - - $30 $270 
Large Residential/ 
Commercial/Industrial/Tax-
Exempt Parcels 

 
641 

 
35,636,521 

 
8,175 

 

 
$30 

 
- 

  
$245,250 

 
Total Revenue Collected per year: $480,900 
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Table 3-7. Bill Delivery Approach, Benefits, and Limitations 

Bill Delivery 
Approach  

Benefits Limitations 

Add fee onto an 
existing utility billing 
(e.g., water and 
sewer)  

 
• Reduces cost of implementation  
• Simplifies implementation  
• Improves likelihood of fee 
collection  

 
• A separate bill may still 

need to be sent for 
properties not on Town 
water or sewer 

 
Create a stand-
alone billing 
process  

 
• Clarifies the purpose of the fee  

 

 
• Increases cost of 
implementation  
• Complexity of 
developing a new 
billing/collection system  
• A new bill may be off-
putting to ratepayers  

 
 
Most communities opt to conduct billing using in-house staff and to add the fee to an existing billing 
platform (e.g., tax bills or utility bills).  By using existing staff and procedures, this billing approach is 
much less expensive and generally easier to implement than other approaches.  Additionally, since 
ratepayers are already accustomed to paying existing utility bills, the payment is also easier for 
customers.  
 
To reduce costs, the Town of Tewksbury intends to include the stormwater fee associated with a 
particular parcel on that property owner’s water/sewer bill.  However, there are some properties that 
remain on septic systems, and a separate bill would need to be generated for those parcels, as well as 
any other properties that have impervious area, but do not receive a water/sewer bill.  Attached and 
detached townhouses and condominium complexes that have individual sewer accounts will each be 
billed individually, similar to a single-family home.  The Town does not currently bill municipal properties 
for sewer use and does not plan to assign a stormwater fee to municipal properties based on this 
precedence.  
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4.0    ABATEMENTS AND CREDITS 

 
Abatements lower a property’s utility bill when their account has been charged incorrectly. Credits or 
incentives lower a property’s utility bill if the customer takes a specific action.  The Town currently offers 
abatements for water and sewer fees, but credits are not currently offered. For consistency, the 
stormwater enterprise could initially adopt the same structure, but the Town is considering 
implementation of a simplified credit system.  
 
Abatements would be available upon an applicant’s request for a reduction on their stormwater bill 
because the impervious surface of their property has significantly changed or was calculated incorrectly.  
Therefore, abatements are available to properties whose fees are calculated based on impervious 
surface. If the recommended fee structure presented in Section 3 is adopted, abatements would be 
available for non-residential and residential parcels with four units or more.  
 
In the future, if Tewksbury decides to pursue setting up a credit system, there are regional examples to 
use as a reference.  Some communities offer credits to reduce the stormwater fee paid if the property 
owner takes specific measures focused on decreasing the amount of stormwater runoff leaving their 
property and entering the municipal storm drain system.  In Massachusetts, fee reductions usually max 
out at a certain percentage, ranging from 10 to 50%, even if a property owner infiltrates all stormwater 
runoff generated on site. The reduction percentage awarded can vary based on the type of 
infiltration/treatment system implemented or the amount of impervious area treated.  Everyone ultimately 
pays at least a portion of the stormwater fee because all property owners use public roadways, which 
drain to the public stormwater system. Credit systems incentivize the implementation of stormwater best 
management practices, which help to improve overall water quality.  
 
Some communities have opted out of providing stormwater credits.  Credits systems can increase the 
cost of the administration of the enterprise fund and may decrease revenue generated by up to an 
estimated 10%. Therefore, credit systems may ultimately lead to higher stormwater fees as communities 
look to generate additional revenue to offset the amount paid back in credits.  Credits systems can also 
provide negligible payback to property owners because the cost of treating stormwater onsite often 
outweighs the fee reduction.  
 
If Tewksbury decides to pursue a credit system, property owners should be required to apply for the 
credit on an annual basis and provide the following: 
 

• A detailed site plan clearly depicting the amount of impervious area on the property. 
• A drainage plan depicting all best management practices (BMPs) on site, including the amount 

of impervious area that each system will infiltrate and/or treat.  
• An operation and maintenance plan outlining how BMPs on site will be maintained, including 

maintenance frequency.  
• A certified inspection form from the DPW or another certified engineer.  

 
For BMPs that are constructed after implementation of the stormwater fee, photos should be provided 
before, during and after construction; and the completed system should be inspected by the Town. In 
addition to credits for the on-site infiltration and/or treatment of stormwater runoff, some communities 
also offer fee reductions for elderly and low-income property owners. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Five-Year Stormwater Budget Projection FY2020-2024 
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STORMWATER FINANCE ANALYSIS TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 

APPENDIX C 

Rate Structure Options and Revenue by Parcel Type 
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RATE STRUCTURE OPTIONS 

 
*Under Options 1A—1E as described below, residential parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses) 
would be charged a flat fee.  All other parcels would be charged varying fees based on their actual 
impervious area.  Using the impervious area, the number of ERUs would be calculated for each parcel, 
and then rounded up to the nearest whole number and multiplied by the ERU rate to determine the fee 
for each parcel.   
 
Option #1A 

 Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses)  
 Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area 
 ERU = 4,359 SF; ERU Rate = $75 
 Revenue generated = $1,202,250 annually 

 
Option #1B 

 Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses) 
 Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area 
 ERU = 4,359 SF; ERU Rate = $100 
 Revenue Generated = $1,603,000 annually 

 
Option #1C 

 Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses) 
 Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area 
 ERU = 4,359 SF; ERU Rate = $150 
 Revenue generated = $2,404,500 annually 

 
Option #1D 

 Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses) 
 Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area 
 ERU = 4,359 SF; Split ERU Rate of $75 for Residential (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses) and 

$100 for all other parcels  
 Revenue generated = $1,406,625 annually 

 
Option #1E 

 Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses) 
 Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area 
 ERU = 4,359 SF; ERU Rate = $30 
 Revenue Generated = $480,900 annually 

Parcel  Type  
No. of 

PParcels 
Total Impervious 

AArea (SF)  
 

EERUs 
ERU  
Rate  

Flat  
Rate  

Fees 
CCollected 

Residential       
 Single Family 7,433 --  - - $75  $557,475 
 Single Family with In-law Unit 

(Two-Family) 
397 -- - - $75  $29,775 

 Three-Family 16 --  - - $75  $1,200 

 Multiple Houses on One Parcel 9 -- - - $75 $675 

Other Residential/ Commercial/ 
Industrial/Tax-Exempt Parcels 

641 35,636,521 
8,175 

 
$75 - 

$613,125 
 

Total Revenue Collected:  $11,202,250  
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*Under Options 2A, 2B, and 2C, as described below, residential parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple
Houses) would be charged a flat fee.  All other parcels would be charged varying fees based on their
actual impervious area based on tiers.

Option #2A 
Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses)
ERU = 4,359 SF
Varying Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area Tier
Tie Impervious Area Tier Mid-points to ERU
Revenue Generated from 1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses = $785,500
Revenue Generated from Other Residential/Non-Residential = $752,200

PParcel 
Type  

No. of 
PParcels 

Total 
IImperviou

s Area 
((s.f.) ERUs  

ERU  
Rate  

Flat  
Rate  

Fees 
Collected  

Residential 
Single Family 7,433 --  - - $100  $743,300 
Single Family with in-law unit
(Two-Family) 397 --  - - $100 $39,700 
Three-Family 16 --  - - $100  $1,600 
Multiple Houses  9 --  - - $100  $900 

Other Residential/Non-Residential 
Tier 1 (IA < 5,000 SF) 222 - - - $125 $27,750 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 2  65 - - - $200 $13,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 3  56 - - - $325 $18,200 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 4  61 - - - $500 $31,500 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 5  83 - - - $1,000 $83,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 6  44 - - - $1,500 $66,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 7  24 - - - $2,250 $54,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 8  44 - - - $3,750 $165,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 9  17 - - - $6,250 $106,250 
Other Residential/Non-Residential 
Tier 10 (  SF) 25 - - - $7,500 $187,500 

Total Revenue Collected:  $11,537,700  
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Option #2B 
Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses)
Flat Fee = $100
Varying Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area Tier
Revenue Generated from 1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses = $785,500
Revenue Generated from Other Residential/Non-Residential = $1,502,400

PParcel 
Type  

No. of 
PParcels 

Total 
IImpervious 
Area (s.f.)  ERUs  

ERU  
Rate  

Flat 
RRate 

Fees 
Collected  

Residential 
Single Family 7,433 --  - - $100  $743,300 
Single Family w/ in-law unit
(Two-Family) 397 --  - - $100  $39,700 
Three-Family 16 --  - - $100  $1,600 

Multiple Houses 9 -- - - $100 $900 
Other Residential/Non-Residential 
Tier 1 (IA < 5,000 SF) 222 - - - $250 $55,500 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 2  65 - - - $400 $26,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 3  56 - - - $650 $36,400 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 4  61 - - - $1,000 $61,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 5  83 - - - $2,000 $166,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 6  44 - - - $3,000 $132,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 7  24 - - - $4,500 $108,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 8 
SF) 44 

- - - 
$7,500 $330,000 

Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 9 
SF) 17 

- - - 
$12,500 $212,500 

Other Residential/Non-Residential 
Tier 10 (  SF) 25 - - - $15,000 $375,000 

Total Revenue Collected:  $22,287,900  
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Option #2C 
Flat Fee for Residential Parcels (1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses)
Flat Fee = $75
Varying Fees for All Other Parcels Based on Impervious Area Tier
Revenue Generated from 1, 2 & 3-Families, Multiple Houses = $589,125
Revenue Generated from Other Residential/Non-Residential = $752,200

PParcel 
Type  

No. of 
PParcels 

Total 
IImperviou

s Area 
((s.f.) ERUs  

ER
U 

RRat
e  

Flat  
Rate  

Fees 
Coollected 

Residential 
Single Family 7,433 --  - - $75  $557,475 
Single Family w/ in-law unit
(Two-Family) 397 --  - - $75  $29,775 
Three-Family 16 --  - - $75  $1,200 

Multiple Houses 9 -- - - $75 $675 
Other Residential/Non-Residential 
Tier 1 (IA < 5,000 SF) 222 - - - $125 $27,750 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 2  65 - - - $200 $13,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 3  56 - - - $325 $18,200 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 4  61 - - - $500 $31,500 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 5  83 - - - $1,000 $83,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 6  44 - - - $1,500 $66,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 7  24 - - - $2,250 $54,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 8  44 - - - $3,750 $165,000 
Other Residential/Non-Residential  
Tier 9  17 - - - $6,250 $106,250 
Other Residential/Non-Residential 
Tier 10 (  SF) 25 - - - $7,500 $187,500 

Total Revenue Collected:  $11,341,325  
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